* Includes cash, bank balances and accrued interest. Fixed income investments mainly include bonds issued by Nordic  corporations and credit institutions, and
government bonds.

Investment sensitivity analysis, 31 December 2023

Investment class
Investments at fair
value, EUR million Risk parameter Change

Effect on equity,
EUR million

Bonds 142.1 Change in interest rate 1% 2.8

Shares 14.4 Fair value 10% 1.2

Capital investments 7.5 Fair value 10% 0.6

The sensitivity analysis is based on Garantia’s FAS financial statements. When calculating the effects of changes, the market valuationhas, however, been
assumed before and after the change.

Investment sensitivity analysis, 31 December 2022

Investment class
Investments at fair
value, EUR million Risk parameter Change

Effect on equity,
EUR million

Bonds 136.3 Change in interest rate 1% 2.5

Shares 10.8 Fair value 10% 0.9

Capital investments 7.6 Fair value 10% 0.6

The sensitivity analysis is based on Garantia’s FAS financial statements. When calculating the effects of changes, the market valuationhas, however, been
assumed before and after the change.

38 Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

EUR 1,000 1.1.2023 Cash flows Change in
fair value 31.12.2023

Liabilities to the public and general government 410 -410 - -

Subordinated debt 14,870 - 17 14,886

Total 15,280 -410 17 14,886

EUR 1,000 1.1.2022 Cash flows Change in
fair value 31.12.2022

Liabilities to the public and general government - 410 - 410

Subordinated debt 14,854 - 16 14,870

Total 14,854 410 16 15,280

39 Market risk sensitivity analysis

A market risk sensitivity analysis has been prepared for the Group’s significant market risks, which are interest rate risk and price
risk. Sensitivity analyses are prepared by evaluating how each possible change in interest rate or prices might influence balance
sheet items that are sensitive to them. The effect is calculated before taxes. Separate sensitivity analyses have been prepared for
insurance assets and liabilities and are presented in Notes 40 and 41.

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

EUR 1,000 Risk variable Change Effect on
earnings

Effect on
equity